

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.7

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 28/2026

PRIYA PARIYANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNIT GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 17332/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 2812/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 17331/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, IA No. 2806/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 251/2026 (XVI-A)

(IA No. 29470/2026 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.29464/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 29462/2026 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 13-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) :Ms. Karuna Nundy, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR
Mr. Vikrant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amar Bajpayee, Adv.
Ms. Shivangshi Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Nikhil Beniwal, AOR
Mr. Pawan Singh Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Pulkit Duhan, Adv.
Mr. Gyanendra Casshyap, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sanchita Beniwal, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. This is a transfer petition filed by the petitioner-wife, praying for transfer of case bearing G.P. Application No. 84 of 2025, titled "*Punit Gupta v. Priya Pariyani*", pending before the Family Court-01, Kota, Rajasthan, to the Court of Principal District & Sessions Judge, Bengaluru Rural District, Bengaluru.
2. It appears that the parties got married sometime in the year 2021. Two children were born in the wedlock. One son who is aged 2 years and 9 months as on date, and one baby girl who is just about 5 months old.
3. We are informed that the son is with the father, whereas the daughter is with the mother.
4. Whatever may be the dispute between husband and wife, we are of the firm view that the siblings should grow up together. They should not be deprived of the love and affection for each other. The Parties are educated.
5. We are also informed that the mediation on their own has failed and both have decided to part ways. The only question

now remains is with regard to the custody rights of the son along with other issues like maintenance, etc.

6. We are of the view that we should speak to the parties personally.
7. In such circumstances, we direct the parties to remain personally present with their children before us on 25.02.2026 at 3 p.m. in the Committee Room.
8. We request the learned counsel appearing for the parties to inform their clients.
9. List on 25.02.2026 at 3 P.M., as Part Heard.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)